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January 4, 2011

Mr. Ron Wright
8521 N. Indian Trail Road
Spokane, WA 99208-8157

Re: Your Public Records Request of December 15, 2010
Dear Mr. Wright:

In response to your public records request of December 15, 2010,
attached please find the following item(s):

Your Public Records Request (two pages),

Two e-mail chains dated February 10-11, 2010 (four pages),
One e mall chain dated February 22, 2010 (one page): and

A one page print-out from the City's Spam/Virus Fiiter software.

R N

On December 22, 2010, you sent an “addendum” to your public records
request. In your addendum, you guote a passage from an e mail from
Chief Nicks and then request: 'l would infer from Chief Nicks' statement
that someone briefed him on this issue. | want to know by whom and
what Chief Nicks was told,” You have made a request for information,
not for identifiable public records. Consequently, there are no records 1o
give to you. See WAC 44-14-04002(2) and RCW 42.56.080. if you can
identify specific records, we will be happy to supply them to you.

With the production of these records, the City of Spokane will consider its
records response complete and will close the particular request. | have
reviewed your latest e-mails, and | would like to take this opportunily
both to elarify your misconceptions relating to the letter from Pat Dalton
to you dated December 13, 2010, and to bring some focus to the City's
position with respect to you and other classes of e-mailers who are
filtered by the City.
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As Mr, Dalton indicated in his letter to you, your e-mail communications have been
filtered by our Barracuda filter program based upon the following criteria:

1. The number of your e-mails;
2. The size of your e-mails, including the voluminous attachments to them; and

3. The large number of City employees on your recipient list. At various points,
this number has appeared to increase with each of your new iterations.

In your & mails in response to Mr. Dalton's letter, you question whether you were
“automatically” picked up and filtered by the filtering system. The fact is, your e-maiis
were not “automatically” selected for processing through the City's e-mail filtering
system — although it does have that feature — only that your e-mails were selected.
To be absclutely clear, based upon the criteria identified above, | personally instructed
our MIS department to add your e-mail address to our list of quarantined e-mail
addresses.

Please understand that your being selected for filtering does not mean that your e-
mails to elected officials or to public records officials were not delivered, Your e-mails
from the account at issue were sent to a quarantined inbox where they were reviewed
on a daily basis for embedded public records requests, They were then forwarded on
to addressee elected officials, public records officials or other City employees
responsible for fulfilling a legitimate request for service.

As a private citizen, you have the right to communicate with your elected officials.
However, there is no obligation on the part of the City to make e-mail access
instantaneous, or even to have an e-mail system. As a practical matter, any delay in
having your e-mails routed from the gquarantine inbox is not much different from the
delay found in the City’s mailroom’s receipt and routing of mail, rather than the
postman delivering it directly to the individual addressee.

While you may have an absolute right to contact your elected officials, the City of
Spokane has absolutely no obligation to allow you to communicate via e-mail directly
with other City employees, except in very limited circumstances related to public
records inquiries, and legitimate requests for service. YWhen you add nonelected City
employees as cc's to e-mails filled with a wide range of “rants” unrelated to legitimate
business with the City of Spokane, the City may filter or restrict these e-mall
communications as may be appropriate under the individual circumstance.

In light of this information, please reconsider your latest set of supposition-filled e-
mails that allege that Chief Kirkpatrick and/or the Spokane Police Department in some
way were engaged in a conspiracy related to your e-mails. Asg with many of your e-
mail threads, the conspiratorial allegations related to the SPD are simply not well
grounded In fact ar in reality.
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In the future, to avoid having your other e-mail accounts added to our e-maill filtering
system, it would be prudent for you to consider the combination of number, size
(including the use of hyperlinks) and City distribution addressees contained therein, If
you can use the e-mail account that is presently being filtered in a manner consistent
with the guidelines expressed above, it can be removed from the City's filtering
system.

Should you not wish to follow these filtering system guidelines, | encourage you to use
the U.S. Mail Service. That system will allow you a more direct and reasonably
unfettered access to the City officials and employees with whom you wish to
correspond.

This correspondence is the sole communication you will receive from the City on the
issues expressed in your voluminous e-mails to date. The majority of which appear to
merely endlessly reiterate your spurious allegations about wvarious Imagined
conspiracies, or contain repeated reassertions of seemingly libelous accusations about
City employees and officials. You should also be cognizant of the fact that your use of
this correspondence fo fuel continued blogging events, e-mail rants or hate mail
campaigns will not have the effect of modifying the realities of this situation.

Of course, the City will continue to respond to your public records reguests and

legitimate requests for service. Similarly, it is always the prerogative our elected
officials to communicate with you, or not, as they may deem fit.

Sinceraly,

1€ 7¢

HOWARD F. DELANE
City Attorney

HFD/mfs
enclosuraes
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ATTACHMENT A

Please see the excerpt from myv email to City Clerk Terri Pfister on 12-15-10:

Ms. Pfister 1 would expect you immediately act to preserve the
computer forensic record of these MIS administrative system actions
within the City's email server and all emails related to them to identify
by terminal and operator ID those responsible for this blockage.
Consider this an official notice of a PDR for this information. | will be
sending the appropriate PDR form later today.

I seek the following computer forensic records:
The City computer server logging information regarding any administrative
system actions within the City’s email server identity by terminal and operator ID
ot those responsible for this blockage.

All emails related to the creation/maintaining/changing of this system block.

| further request this information be putputted in PDF format and or in hard copy.




Engeland, Cylas

From: Braksl, Garv

Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 914 AM
To: Engeland, Cylas

Subject: FWW: PDR Raquests re Gavin Cooley et al

From: rocketsbrain [mailto:narg3st@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2010 4:20 PM

To: Pficter, Terri: Farnsworth, Laurie

Cc: Brakel, Garv: Danek, Thomas; Verner, Mary; Larry Shook; Tony Bamonte; Timothy 1. Connor; Breann Treffry

Subject: PDR Requests re Gavin Coolay et al

Dear Ms. Pfister and Ms. Farnsworth,

T will be in on Friday to pick up my copies that Ms. Farnsworth said were ready. I will also
file another PDR request for several items. If I can find a blank form 1 will fax this it to

you in the meantime,

Since the cats out of the bag so to speak re my interests in Gavin Cooley's emails to
Council, I would like to review any emails he sent to Council re his CPA status circa

November 2007.

I would like to review all emails/memos/documents/letters related to this topic circa
November 2007.

T would like to review all emails related to this topic since last Monday when I notified you

of my concerns for the safety and integrity of City documents and emails. You can
disregard my emails or duplicates that have no additional comments by other persons or

City staff.

As you know the Treasurer's webpage has been "scrubbed". I notified Mr. Braktel of this
vesterday and requested he preserve all forensic server information regarding this
deletion. Specifically what computer/computer user made this modification of the City's

webpage.

I would like to review the federal 2008 audit report where there were four "findings" re
lax accounting/auditing practices.

And finally and this will take some times all statements, documents, emails and/or other
city correspondence where Mr. Cooley has used CPA after his name or signed to that

effect,




Yours,

Ron Wright

RBT

AKA Ron the Cop

hitp:/iriendsofmark fuhrman.org/blow




Engeland, Cylas

From: Engeland, Cylas

Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 9:36 AM
To: Brakel, Garv

Ce: Williams, Dan; Sloon, Michael

Subject: RE: POR Requests re Gavin Cooley et al
Gary,

All emnail from narg350@grnail.com to the City will be quarantined and delivered to hdela neyiispokanecity.org  The text

TAUART will be inserted into the subject line of the messagas delivered to Howard.

City Clerks and others should be made aware of this as they will no longer receive messagas or replias from
narg3s0@amail com

Cylas Engeland
MIS Servers
ABd484

From: Brakel, Garv

Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 9:14 AM

To: Engeland, Cylas

Subject: FW: PDR Requesis re Gavin Cooley et al

Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2010 4:20 PM
To: Pfister, Terri; Farnswarth, Laurie
Cc: Brakel, Garv; Danek, Thomas; Verner, Mary; Larry Shook; Tony Bamonte; Timathy 1. Connar; Breann Treffry

Subject: PDR Requests re Gavin Cooley et al
Dear Ms. Pfister and Ms. Farnsworth,

I will be in on Friday to pick up my copies that Ms. Farnsworth said were ready. I will also
file another PDR request for several items. If I can find a blank form I will fax this it to
you in the meantime.

Since the cats out of the bag so to speak re my interests in Gavin Cooley's emails to
Council, I would like to review any emails he sent to Council re his CPA status circa

November 2007.

I would like to review all emails/memos/documents/letters related to this topic circa
November 2007.

I would like to review all emails related to this topic since last Monday when I notified you
of my concerns for the safety and integrity of City documents and emails. You can
disregard my emails or duplicates that have no additional comments by other persons or

City staff.




As you know the Treasurer's webpage has been "scrubbed". I notified Mr. Braktel of this
vesterday and requested he preserve all forensic server information regarding this
deletion. Specifically what computer/computer user made this modification of the City's
webpage.

I would like to review the federal 2008 audit report where there were four "findings" re
lax accounting/auditing practices.

And finally and this will take some times all statements, documents, emails and/or other
city correspondence where Mr. Cooley has used CPA after his name or signed to that
effect.

Yours,

Ron Wright

RBT

AEA Ron the Cop

hitp:Tnendsofmarkiuheman.ore/blog/




Engeland, Cylas

From: Engetand, Cylas

Seni: Monday, February 22, 2010 4:35 PM
To: Farnswaorth, Laurie

Subject: RE: Barracuda Quarantine Mailbox
Laurie;

| assisted Laurie with this,

Cylas

From: Farnsworth, Laurie

Sent: Monday, February 22, 2010 4:25 PM
To: Engeland, Cylas

Subject: Barracuda Quarantine Mailbox

Cylas, given my poor memory retention for this kind of thing, could you set Terri up with quarantine
mailbox at your earliest convenience? Thanks so much.

------------------------------------

Laurie A, Farnswarth

Deputy City Clerk/Public Records Coordinator
City of Spokane

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd.

Spokane, WA 298201

(509) 625-6319

lfarnsworth@spokanecity.org
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